OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-24-Revised 052412)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DAO-24-1:

Exhibit Reference: Chapter IV, SoCalGas/SDG&E Prepared Testimony in R.11-02-019

And Chapter IX, Cost Workpapers

Regarding Sempra’s discussion of SoCalGas’ Transmission In-Line-Inspection on pages WP-IX-1-38 through 1-40 of the workpapers, please provide the following information:

a. Please confirm that the “re-assessments” discussed on page 1-38 refer to the requirements to re-assess transmission pipelines that have been assessed as part of the Transmission Integrity Management Program (TIMP).

b. Please provide a copy of all calculations, studies, assessments, or analyses performed to determine the statement, “In order to assess these 170 miles of pipe in Class 3 and 4 High Consequence Areas with existing launchers and receivers, a total of 667 miles will be inspected in 26 separate in-line inspection runs.”  

c. Please explain in detail why Sempra needs to inspect 667 miles in order to assess 170 miles of Class 3 and 4 HCAs.

d. Please explain in detail how the 667 miles and 26 inspection runs were determined.

e. Please explain why Sempra is requesting funding in the PSEP to perform re-assessments of transmission pipelines that are part of the work activities of the TIMP?

f. Provide the recorded costs to perform the ILI inspections of the 170 miles as part of the TIMP assessments discussed on page WP-IX-1-38.

RESPONSE DAO-24-1:

a. Yes, the “re-assessments” discussed on page 1-38 refer to the re-assessment requirements included as part of the Transmission Integrity Management Program (TIMP).  Please see section IV.B.2.c on page 47 of our Testimony.

b. The boundaries of the in-line inspections proposed as part of the PSEP will be determined by the locations of existing launcher and receiver facilities.  This approach aligns with one of the overarching objectives of the PSEP, to maximize the cost effectiveness of investments in the SoCalGas transmission system (see Section II.A.4 of the Testimony).  Please refer to pages WP-IX-1-39 and WP-IX-1-43 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony for the number of in-line-inspections and the total in-line-inspection mileage per pipeline proposed in the PSEP.
c. The placement of in-line inspection launcher and receiver facilities is typically based on the configuration and operation of the pipeline, and it is customary to space them as far apart as practical to maximize the inspection length.  As a result, the launcher receiver facilities are commonly located in less populated areas, and a single inspection can include a range of Location Class types and both HCA and non-HCA. 
d. For piggable pipelines planned for pressure testing in Phase 1A of the PSEP, the in-line inspection scope was based on the number and length of pig runs needed (using existing launcher and receiver facilities) to inspect the segments that will also be subject to pressure testing.  See the response to part (b) of this question.
e. SoCalGas and SDG&E are not requesting any funding to perform activities already planned as part of TIMP.  The proposed TFI inspections are incremental to TIMP-related activities.  There are no pipelines for which a TFI tool run would supplant IMP activities, and TFI inspections were not contemplated as part of our most recent General Rate Case Applications.  Please see section IV.B.2.c on page 49 of our Testimony, and additionally refer to pages 11-13 in our February 24, 2012 Comments on the Technical Report of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division for a complete description of our proposed use of incremental TFI inspections as part of the plan to satisfy the Commission’s directives in Decision 11-06-017.
f. The table below lists the recorded capital and O&M expenses associated with the integrity management activities for the pipelines discussed on page WP-IX-1-38.  As discussed in prior data requests DRA-DAO-18-5(c) and TURN-01-7(d), the costs associated with an ILI inspection are a subset of the total costs incurred for an integrity management project and cannot be readily separated from the projects total costs.

TIMP Program Costs Including ILI Inspection for 

Transmission Pipelines referenced on page WP-IX-1-381
(Thousands, nominal dollars) 2, 3
	Pipeline
	Expense Type2,3
	20034
	20044
	2005
	2006
	2007
	2008
	2009
	2010
	2011

	235
	Capital
	-
	-
	$40
	$214
	$120
	$28
	$5,533
	$4,791
	$3,696

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	$176
	$380
	$238
	$6
	$663
	$122
	$3

	317
	Capital
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	$34
	$1,550

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	404
	Capital
	-
	-
	$4
	$1,468
	$6,052
	$51
	$1,455
	$455
	-

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	406
	Capital
	-
	-
	$60
	$1,737
	$3,994
	$1,220
	$ - 23
	-
	-

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	$103
	$112
	$7

	407
	Capital
	-
	-
	$2,370
	$613
	$32
	$ - 21
	-
	$123
	-

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	$56
	-

	1004
	Capital
	-
	$1,873
	$2,704
	$673
	$1,077
	$474
	$0
	$4
	$66

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	$36
	$1
	$7
	$281

	1005
	Capital
	$2,905
	$1,826
	$53
	$5
	$0
	-
	-
	$571
	$13

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	$1,140
	$127

	1013
	Capital
	-
	$5
	$770
	$719
	$0
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	1020
	Capital
	-
	-
	-
	-
	$255
	$1,808
	$1,337
	$ - 10
	-

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	1024
	Capital
	-
	-
	-
	-
	$736
	$ - 44
	-
	-
	-

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	$2
	$250
	$1
	-

	2000
	Capital
	$3
	$6,812
	$6,237
	$2,738
	$1,394
	$3,289
	$2,808
	$445
	$2,147

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	$253
	$767
	$12
	$193
	$635
	$531

	2001
	Capital
	$606
	$4,876
	$852
	$692
	$2,025
	$9,074
	$49
	$339
	$877

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	$61
	$359
	$144
	-
	$647
	$697

	2003
	Capital
	$2,575
	$2,847
	$557
	$64
	$1
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0
	-
	$1
	$4

	3000
	Capital
	-
	$14
	$1,329
	$4,220
	$599
	$328
	$10
	$16,736
	$44,028

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	$773
	$191

	4000
	Capital
	-
	$3
	$1,413
	$260
	$2
	$8
	$301
	$ - 317
	$21

	
	O&M
	-
	-
	-
	$263
	$91
	-
	-
	-
	$3


1 – Capital expenditures include the costs for activities as discussed in response to DRA-DAO-18-5(c) as they relate to inspection efforts on DOT-defined Transmission lines operated by our Transmission Operations organizations.   Accounting records are such that O&M costs include the costs of both inspection activities and any associated O&M repair efforts Transmission organization-operated DOT-defined transmission lines.
2 – Capital in thousands, fully loaded, nominal dollars

3 – O&M in thousands, direct, nominal dollars, excluding V&S
4 – As explained in response to DRA-PZS-2, Question 1(e), “Expenses for 2004 and earlier are not included, because the accounting practices in place during that time did not allow the Transmission Integrity Management Program values to be separated and reported.”
QUESTION DAO-24-2:

Regarding the SDG&E Transmission In-Line-Inspection costs on page WP-IX-1-42, please provide the following information:

a. Please confirm that the “re-assessments” discussed on page 1-42 refer to the requirements to re-assess transmission pipelines that have been assessed as part of the TIMP.

b. Is the TIMP program mentioned on page 1-42 specifically managed by SDG&E?  Or is it a part of SoCalGas’ TIMP? 

c. Please provide a copy of all calculations, studies, assessments, analyses performed to determine the statement on page WP-IX-1-42, “In order to assess these 30 miles of pipe in Class 3 and 4 High Consequence Areas with existing launchers and receivers, a total of 54 miles will be inspected.” 

d. Please explain in detail why Sempra needs to inspect 54 miles in order to assess 30 miles of Class 3 and 4 HCAs.

e. Please explain in detail how the 54 miles were determined.

f. Please explain why Sempra is requesting funding in the PSEP to perform re-assessments of transmission pipelines that are part of the work activities of the Transmission Integrity Management Program?

g. Provide the recorded costs to perform the ILI inspections of the 30 miles as part of the TIMP assessments discussed on page WP-IX-1-42.

RESPONSE DAO-24-2:

a. Yes, the “re-assessments” discussed on page 1-38 refer to the re-assessment requirements included as part of the Transmission Integrity Management Program (TIMP).  Please see section IV.B.2.c on page 47 of our Testimony.

b. SoCalGas and SDG&E manage the TIMP jointly, but each company has a unique Operator ID and files separate DOT reports. 

c. The boundaries of the in-line inspections performed as part of the PSEP will be determined by the locations of existing launcher and receiver facilities.  This approach aligns with one of the overarching objectives of the PSEP, to maximize the cost effectiveness of investments in the SDG&E transmission system (see Section II.A.4 of the Testimony).  
The SDG&E proposed in-line inspection scope covers only one pipeline, Line 1600.  This pipeline is currently in the process of being retrofitted to accommodate in-line inspection tools.  The scope included in the PSEP assumes in-line inspection of the entire length of Line 1600.

d. The placement of in-line inspection launcher and receiver facilities is typically based on the configuration and operation of the pipeline, and it is customary to space them as far apart as practical to maximize the inspection length.  

e. Please refer to Response DRA-DAO-24-2c.

f. SDG&E and SoCalGas are not requesting any funding to perform activities already planned as part of TIMP.  The proposed TFI inspections are incremental to the TIMP-related activities.  There are no pipelines for which a TFI tool run would supplant IMP activities, and TFI inspections were not contemplated as part of our most recent General Rate Case Applications.  Please see section IV.B.2.c on page 49 of our Testimony, and additionally refer to pages 11-13 in our February 24, 2012 Comments on the Technical Report of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division for a complete description of our proposed use of incremental TFI inspections as part of the plan to satisfy the Commission’s directives in Decision 11-06-017.

g. Recorded costs are not available since in-line inspection has not yet been performed on the 30 miles of pipeline referenced as part of TIMP.  These inspections are currently planned to occur in 2012.
QUESTION DAO-24-3:

Regarding the requested costs to replace wrinkle bends discussed on pages WP-IX-1-47 and WP-IX-48, please provide the following information:

a. Please provide a copy of all historical projects and calculations used to determine the unit cost of wrinkle bend replacement identified in footnote 1 at $75,000 per unit.

b. Please identify the number of miles of pre-1946 pipelines that Sempra plans to replace the wrinkle bends.

c. Please identify the pipeline attributes used to evaluate whether or not to replace the wrinkle bends and provide a copy of the data, in a searchable format such as Excel, used to perform the evaluation(s).

d. Please identify the line number and segments that Sempra plans to install the 3,996 wrinkle bends.

e. Please provide the line number of these pre-1946 pipelines that are currently managed under the TIMP.

f. Please explain why the wrinkle bend replacement and the associated costs proposed in the PSEP are not addressed as part of TIMP?

g. Please provide an explanation and a copy of all calculations used to determine the number of units—3,996 wrinkle bends— to be replaced.

h. Please identify the lines that “…also lack sufficient documentation of pressure testing to satisfy the requirements of 49 CFR 192.619 (a)(b) or (d)…” as stated on page WP-IX-47.

RESPONSE DAO-24-3:

a. This cost figure represents a high level allowance for the replacement of these pipe features.  Question 1(g) of TY2012 GRC data request DRA-SCG-022-DAO identifies an average repair cost per foot of $1,343 based on data from the 2005 to 2009 timeframe.  Assuming that a 25-foot section of pipe would be replaced for each wrinkle bend repair yields approximately $33,575 per repair.  From the same TY2012 data response, Question 6(e), the average expense per excavation dig was approximately $40,000.  Combining these two values and rounding up slightly equals $75,000, thus giving validation that the assumption used in the PSEP filing for wrinkle bend replacements is reasonable.  Each project may have unique circumstances that could result in actual costs being above or below this assumed unit cost.
b. In section IV.D.1.b(1) of our Testimony beginning on page 55, SoCalGas and SDG&E propose the surgical replacement of wrinkle bends during the window of opportunity provided by the pressure test.  On average, each wrinkle bend is typically no more than several feet in length, and the total footage associated with removal of all wrinkle bends was not estimated.  
c. All known wrinkle bends on the pipelines being pressure tested are proposed for replacement.  Pipeline attributes were not evaluated to provide estimates for wrinkle bend replacement.  See pages 42-43 of our Testimony for a description of wrinkle bends, and pages 55-56 for an explanation for why we propose to remove wrinkle bends as part of our PSEP.  Additionally, for background information regarding why pressure testing is not adequate to address wrinkle bends please refer to the content on pages 2 and 30 of Final Report on Evaluating the Stability of Manufacturing and Construction Defects in Natural Gas Pipelines, April 26, 2007, prepared for the United States Department of Transportation Office of Pipeline Safety by John Kiefner of Kiefner and Associates, with the Assistance of the Natural Gas Association of America.
d. SoCalGas and SDG&E do not plan to install any wrinkle bends.
e. Each pipeline identified below is currently managed within our TIMP.
	Pipeline
	Wrinkle Bend Count

	404
	374

	406
	301

	407
	166

	1004
	363

	2000
	2,788

	2001 West
	4

	Total
	3,996


f. Within the TIMP, the wrinkle bends identified as part of the PSEP are currently considered as stable in the absence of other factors that may exacerbate their condition (such as external forces that may subject the wrinkle bends to movement).  Occasionally, wrinkle bends have been removed or mitigated opportunistically during the course of other TIMP work.  Since the baseline assessments will be completed in December 2012, the opportunities to remove wrinkle bends as part of our baseline TIMP assessments have mostly been exhausted.  Should a wrinkle bend be exposed as part of a baseline assessment or other TIMP activity, the costs would be addressed under TIMP and would not be associated with recovery as part of the PSEP. 
g. The number of wrinkle bends were calculated by adding up the numbers of known wrinkle bends identified in Response DRA-DAO-24-3e above.
h. As illustrated in our Decision Tree on page 61 of our Testimony, SoCalGas and SDG&E propose to replace pre-1946 non-piggable segments in Phase 1A, if they lack sufficient documentation of a pressure test to 1.25 x MAOP.  As explained on page 60 of our Testimony, SoCalGas and SDG&E propose to replace any remaining non-piggable transmission pipeline segments that were installed prior to 1946 in Phase 1B.  The quoted statement from WP-IX-1-47 is referring to these Phase 1A and 1B segments.  Please see Response DRA-DAO-10 for segments that are proposed for replacement in Phase 1A that were installed prior to 1946.  
QUESTION DAO-24-4:
Footnote number 16 on page 18 states, “…This proposed Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan does not include any costs for testing or replacing pipelines constructed post-1970.”  However, the pipelines being proposed for hydrotesting and replacement in the PSEP contain segments installed after 1970 that are also identified as “Category 4 Criteria” such as those belonging to Lines 404 and 406.  Please explain how DRA can confirm that Sempra is excluding costs for post-1970 segments in the proposed PSEP cost estimates. 

RESPONSE DAO-24-4:

For pipeline segments installed after 1970 with Category 4 Criteria mileage, the cost estimate worksheets developed by SPEC Services and included in Appendices IX-1-A through IX-1-D list a mileage used to estimate the cost that is different from the mileage listed in the workpapers that indicates total scope.  This is due to the fact that the post-1970 segment length was subtracted from the total scope in developing the SPEC Services estimates.
Response DRA-DAO-01-01 identifies six pipelines for which efforts were not made to remove costs associated with post-1970 portions of those segments.  In these cases, the lengths of the post-1970 portions of the segments are small enough that their impact on the overall cost can be considered negligible.  For example, the proposed scope for the Line 404 pressure test includes a thirteen-foot segment installed in 1978.  The total length of pipe proposed for pressure testing is over 35 miles.  The portion of the total cost that attributable to this thirteen-foot segment is insignificant, and a re-estimate of that pressure test excluding the thirteen-foot segment was not pursued.  Similarly, the Line 406 cost estimate includes a fifteen-foot segment installed in 1974.   Furthermore, it would not be cost effective nor desirable from a customer perspective to isolate and test these small footages independently.  

As explained in Response DRA-DAO-01, we amended our Testimony and filing to exclude costs associated with post-1970 segments that were inadvertently included in the original filing, and for which re-estimates were obtained.  This amendment was served on December 2, 2011.  
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